CHAPTER 11
DIRECT DISTANCE DIALING
11.1 INTRODUCTION
Direct Distance Dialing (DDD) is a term used to
designate calls dialed by customers to points outside their
local or extended service area. When such calls are dialed
by operators, the phrase "Operator Distance Dialing" is
used. Distance Dialing (nationwide dialing) has been

was thought that such a distinction might be made.
Any one Numbering Plan Area is limited to about 540
central office codes. The 2-5 Numbering System will
theoretically furnish 640 office code combinations. (Eight
dial pulls for the first digit times eight dial pulls for
the second digit times ten for the third digit; only eight
holes on the dial have letters.) In practice, however,
there are only about 60 usable letter combinations for the
first two digits instead of 64. This is because of the
difficulty in finding names to fit the dial pulls 5-5, 5-7,
9-5, 9-7 (5 corresponds to JKL, 7 to PRS, and 9 to WXY).
Also, since there is considerable confusion between the
letter "0" and the numeral zero, the latter is usually
avoided in the central office designation. This leaves us
with 60 usuable letter combinations multiplied by nine
numerals for a total of 540 codes.
The use of all-numerical central office codes, when
preceded by "1" prefix dialing arrangements, increases the
number of codes from a theoretical maximum of 640 of the
2L-5N type (about 540 generally usable) to 792.(8 x 10 x 10
minus 8 {Nll service codes) = 792.) The 55, 57, 95 and 97
series, for which no suitable names are available, can be
assigned on an all-numeral basis. However, ten of these
codes (950-954 and 975-979) are reserved for possible
future use for new services. It is planned to change to
another series of codes in the future. The 55 office code
is reserved for use as the code for a universal distant
information number. Also, 844 is reserved for time service,
and 936 for weather service.
With the above Name-Numeral Plan (ZL, 5N), a shortage
of numbers arose. Eighty-six of the 152 area codes were
assigned when operator nationwide dialing was started in
1947. The remaining 66 area codes were expected to care for
many years of growth. However, there has been a telephone
explosion in the United States. In the decade 1950 to 1960,
while the United States population grew from about 150
million to 180 million people, telephones grew from about
41 million to over 75 million. The rise in population of
30 million people required the addition of 34 million
telephones.
11.4
CH. 11 • DIRECT DISTANCE DIALING
TABLE 11-2
NUMBERING PLAN AREAS AND CODES-BY AREA CODE NUMBER
Area Area Area
~ Location Code Location Code Location
201 New Jersey 417 Missouri 709 Newfoundland
202 District of Columbia 418 Quebec 710 4-Row TWX (U.S.)
203 Connecticut 419 Ohio 712 .Iowa
204 Manitoba 713 Texas
205 Alabama 501 Arkansas 714 California
206 Washington 502 Kentucky 715 Wisconsin
207 Maine 503 Oregon 716 New York
208 Idaho 504 Louisiana 717 Pennsylvania
209 California 505 New Mexico 718 Unassigned
212 New York S06 New Brunswick 719 Unassigned
213 California 5.07 Minnesota
214 Texas 508 Unassigned 800 Inward WATS
215 Pennsylvania 509 Washington 801 Utah
216 Ohio 510 4- Row TWX (U.S • ) 802 Vermont
217 Illinois 512 Texas 803 South Carolina
218 Minnesota 513 Ohio 804 Unassigned
219 Indiana 514 Quebec 805 California
515 Iowa 806 Texas
301 Maryland 516 New York 807 Ontario
302 Delaware 517 Michigan *808 Hawaii
303 Colorado 518 New York *809 Bermuda and